
Potential SNBC Adult Expansion Population - October 2012

County of Residence

N
% Dual 
Eligible

Community
Community 

Waiver
Institutional 18 to 21 22 to 29 30 to 39 50 to 49 50 to 59 60 to 64 Physical Mental

Develop-
mental

Chemical 
Dependency

Aitkin 201 58.7% 147 53 1 13 21 34 48 56 29 67.7% 68.2% 23.4% 43.3%
Anoka 2,084 50.4% 1,425 607 52 140 257 330 486 634 237 64.8% 73.9% 22.1% 41.7%
Becker 383 53.0% 240 124 19 29 52 66 83 111 42 67.6% 70.5% 20.4% 33.2%
Beltrami 627 58.9% 447 174 6 30 97 103 134 195 68 68.1% 74.2% 23.0% 44.3%
Benton 450 61.3% 291 142 17 29 66 75 103 135 42 62.2% 79.1% 24.9% 44.0%
Big Stone 64 56.3% 35 23 6 5 5 9 14 24 7 70.3% 50.0% 26.6% 28.1%
Blue Earth 971 65.7% 602 332 37 62 146 169 200 275 119 56.8% 74.0% 33.9% 31.9%
Brown 181 54.7% 137 41 3 17 31 31 38 49 15 64.1% 70.2% 21.5% 39.8%
Carlton 324 54.9% 211 103 10 26 36 39 69 113 41 68.8% 71.9% 24.7% 34.9%
Carver 365 56.7% 190 136 39 22 61 70 72 103 37 62.5% 71.8% 37.3% 28.2%
Cass 385 46.8% 236 145 4 37 56 59 74 113 46 67.3% 70.4% 31.9% 37.1%
Chippewa 150 59.3% 80 64 6 12 16 29 29 42 22 74.7% 71.3% 33.3% 34.0%
Chisago 362 54.1% 176 169 17 29 65 76 63 96 33 58.0% 77.6% 39.8% 32.3%
Clay 717 51.9% 461 249 7 59 100 114 176 195 73 63.3% 80.9% 21.1% 36.0%
Clearwater 90 52.2% 68 14 8 7 14 18 16 20 15 67.8% 70.0% 14.4% 43.3%
Cook 45 42.2% 42 3 2 3 3 11 16 10 75.6% 57.8% 2.2% 46.7%
Cottonwood 165 61.2% 95 47 23 7 23 19 47 52 17 71.5% 55.8% 35.2% 20.0%
Crow Wing 715 60.6% 482 224 9 33 94 121 153 231 83 62.0% 73.8% 26.3% 41.1%
Dakota 2,161 58.6% 1,222 853 86 137 310 402 472 614 226 63.5% 73.9% 31.3% 31.7%
Dodge 88 48.9% 57 29 2 3 20 14 18 23 10 67.0% 64.8% 26.1% 38.6%
Douglas 308 61.7% 213 88 7 26 46 53 53 95 35 59.4% 73.1% 19.2% 39.3%
Faribault 119 51.3% 100 16 3 13 14 20 18 37 17 63.9% 73.1% 19.3% 38.7%
Fillmore 171 57.3% 105 60 6 8 21 20 32 57 33 69.0% 56.7% 27.5% 27.5%
Freeborn 288 58.7% 223 52 13 34 25 26 62 109 32 62.5% 65.6% 23.6% 36.1%
Goodhue 272 47.1% 187 57 28 23 31 43 67 70 38 67.6% 65.8% 16.5% 39.7%
Grant 64 57.8% 38 25 1 7 10 6 12 25 4 65.6% 67.2% 29.7% 25.0%
Hennepin 11,143 49.1% 7,706 2,756 681 601 1,371 1,608 2,347 3,611 1,605 67.8% 72.0% 19.3% 41.9%
Houston 228 65.8% 106 95 27 18 35 27 51 68 29 61.0% 70.6% 44.3% 25.4%
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Hubbard 299 60.2% 215 80 4 16 41 46 72 99 25 62.5% 67.6% 25.1% 37.8%
Isanti 229 52.8% 144 74 11 19 32 40 38 64 36 68.1% 72.9% 29.3% 42.4%
Itasca 1,036 60.9% 814 198 24 37 119 185 219 340 136 63.3% 74.7% 15.7% 46.6%
Jackson 80 60.0% 60 17 3 4 8 6 20 27 15 72.5% 67.5% 21.3% 28.8%
Kanabec 209 53.6% 155 54 10 17 32 42 85 23 71.3% 67.9% 21.1% 45.0%
Kandiyohi 794 66.1% 404 373 17 55 106 130 181 231 91 59.4% 67.3% 37.8% 25.4%
Kittson 53 58.5% 34 12 7 1 7 4 13 20 8 64.2% 62.3% 22.6% 28.3%
Koochiching 204 57.4% 166 33 5 13 14 29 37 84 27 64.2% 63.2% 12.7% 35.8%
Lac Qui Parle 77 61.0% 51 22 4 2 8 10 15 37 5 71.4% 66.2% 23.4% 39.0%
Lake 107 58.9% 77 24 6 7 15 12 21 39 13 57.9% 73.8% 23.4% 37.4%
Lake of the Woods 78 67.9% 53 24 1 4 6 7 21 26 14 55.1% 67.9% 12.8% 34.6%
Le Sueur 242 63.2% 116 116 10 13 22 45 52 78 32 62.4% 72.3% 31.4% 33.9%
Lincoln 51 70.6% 36 14 1 6 5 15 17 8 62.7% 64.7% 19.6% 33.3%
Lyon 375 64.0% 206 152 17 26 49 62 81 116 41 63.5% 72.5% 26.7% 34.4%
Mahnomen 40 55.0% 31 8 1 4 4 6 7 18 1 50.0% 80.0% 20.0% 55.0%
Marshall 94 58.5% 51 42 1 2 9 16 25 30 12 68.1% 58.5% 35.1% 27.7%
Martin 255 66.7% 194 58 3 11 27 32 56 93 36 71.8% 67.8% 16.9% 35.7%
Mcleod 272 53.7% 168 93 11 19 41 51 52 71 38 59.6% 71.3% 30.9% 33.5%
Meeker 228 67.1% 137 85 6 14 28 36 43 71 36 67.5% 66.7% 25.4% 30.3%
Mille Lacs 243 56.8% 147 95 1 23 33 40 35 72 40 69.5% 70.4% 23.0% 33.3%
Morrison 338 60.4% 230 94 14 23 39 49 63 119 45 66.9% 69.2% 25.1% 35.8%
Mower 534 62.7% 347 166 21 36 66 93 106 162 71 66.1% 70.8% 30.3% 34.1%
Murray 79 64.6% 41 27 11 3 7 9 18 30 12 72.2% 59.5% 24.1% 30.4%
Nicollet 310 61.6% 200 103 7 16 40 63 63 88 40 62.3% 81.9% 24.5% 39.4%
Nobles 265 68.7% 164 84 17 18 34 45 50 84 34 64.9% 70.9% 29.4% 17.4%
Norman 74 56.8% 52 20 2 6 12 11 16 24 5 66.2% 68.9% 23.0% 31.1%
Olmsted 1,203 57.6% 778 409 16 66 158 207 263 357 152 60.8% 71.2% 27.7% 34.5%
Otter Tail 676 58.6% 437 224 15 44 98 117 132 213 72 62.3% 68.3% 26.3% 29.6%
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Out-of-State 32 53.1% 24 3 5 4 2 6 5 11 4 68.8% 71.9% 21.9% 37.5%
Pennington 261 67.8% 159 100 2 12 35 42 55 84 33 70.9% 70.5% 27.6% 39.8%
Pine 364 49.2% 249 111 4 22 42 65 64 131 40 61.8% 69.5% 23.6% 42.0%
Pipestone 84 56.0% 70 13 1 7 9 14 13 31 10 73.8% 59.5% 11.9% 23.8%
Polk 443 56.7% 282 152 9 28 40 79 85 157 54 65.2% 73.4% 22.8% 36.1%
Pope 78 67.9% 62 13 3 4 9 9 17 27 12 66.7% 70.5% 12.8% 43.6%
Ramsey 6,957 47.8% 4,981 1,659 317 340 763 1,067 1,559 2,344 884 64.7% 71.9% 19.9% 37.6%
Red Lake 45 62.2% 35 7 3 2 2 3 8 25 5 66.7% 73.3% 13.3% 26.7%
Redwood 178 64.0% 99 63 16 10 29 24 41 48 26 54.5% 56.2% 38.8% 29.8%
Renville 146 50.0% 101 40 5 18 25 25 26 39 13 62.3% 67.8% 19.2% 37.0%
Rice 662 61.3% 387 233 42 36 83 135 129 203 76 64.0% 72.7% 34.0% 31.0%
Rock 91 65.9% 41 44 6 9 11 17 16 31 7 69.2% 65.9% 31.9% 24.2%
Roseau 172 60.5% 119 48 5 16 17 37 36 41 25 68.6% 57.0% 20.3% 32.6%
Scott 473 53.7% 294 167 12 33 73 74 107 131 55 64.1% 71.0% 28.8% 32.8%
Sherburne 343 60.9% 211 116 16 29 54 50 73 104 33 63.0% 74.1% 28.9% 35.6%
Sibley 76 50.0% 57 16 3 6 12 10 14 23 11 61.8% 64.5% 19.7% 28.9%
St. Louis 3,029 52.1% 2,192 784 53 129 377 487 688 1,025 323 61.9% 78.5% 16.8% 49.4%
Stearns 1,257 62.1% 934 296 27 52 203 251 271 373 107 62.8% 72.9% 24.3% 37.9%
Steele 290 49.7% 195 80 15 19 60 52 58 71 30 59.7% 77.6% 25.9% 43.4%
Stevens 62 66.1% 26 35 1 4 12 5 9 26 6 54.8% 75.8% 37.1% 33.9%
Swift 164 68.9% 109 53 2 10 19 39 28 41 27 65.9% 61.6% 25.6% 37.8%
Todd 280 61.8% 168 109 3 14 35 46 58 101 26 62.5% 68.2% 28.2% 27.9%
Traverse 37 62.2% 29 8 1 6 10 3 12 5 59.5% 70.3% 16.2% 24.3%
Wabasha 145 63.4% 94 50 1 4 25 20 27 52 17 69.7% 71.7% 20.0% 43.4%
Wadena 157 59.2% 116 30 11 4 12 25 29 62 25 65.0% 70.7% 17.8% 38.9%
Waseca 153 56.9% 111 41 1 11 24 33 23 46 16 55.6% 74.5% 25.5% 44.4%
Washington 1,042 56.7% 589 431 22 68 190 189 214 271 110 63.5% 72.7% 35.5% 27.3%
Watonwan 85 58.8% 57 26 2 6 11 20 12 25 11 65.9% 65.9% 22.4% 25.9%
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Wilkin 89 65.2% 64 24 1 7 8 16 27 19 12 65.2% 78.7% 22.5% 31.5%
Winona 626 64.9% 356 253 17 36 64 98 150 199 79 58.0% 71.7% 23.3% 38.8%
Wright 713 65.9% 362 326 25 43 104 113 167 203 83 62.7% 73.8% 33.9% 35.9%
Yellow Medicine 125 60.8% 57 52 16 7 18 14 28 37 21 76.8% 60.8% 25.6% 28.0%

Total 50,225 54.7% 33,460 14,765 2,000 2,912 6,446 8,047 10,744 15,857 6,219 64.6% 72.2% 23.6% 38.0%

Figures are based upon MMIS Data Warehouse eligibility tables as of October 8, 2012

* Physical and some mental health conditions identified by diagnosis codes associated with potentially disabling or activity limiting conditions as identified in the U.S. Department
of Health and Human Services report Private Payers Serving Individuals with Disabilities and Chronic Conditions (see following link).
http://aspe.hhs.gov/daltcp/reports/privpay.htm

In addition, the following diagnoses codes are also used to identify mental health conditions: codes beginning with 290 and 311; codes in the following ranges: 293 to 298, 300 to 302,
306 to 310, and 312 to 316.

Developmental disability identified by diagnoses codes in the 317 to 319 range, or by diagnoses beginning with 758 or 299, or by enrollment in the DD Waiver.
Chemical Dependency identified by diagnoses codes beginning with 291 and 292, as well as codes in the 303 to 305 range.

Prepared by the Minnesota Department of Human Services, October 2012

http://aspe.hhs.gov/daltcp/reports/privpay.htm
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Aitkin 201 94.03% 1.00% 4.48% 0.50% 0.50% 99.00% 1.00%
Anoka 2,084 82.49% 10.08% 1.34% 4.13% 0.10% 0.67% 1.20% 1.44% 94.15% 0.24% 1.73% 0.48% 0.10% 0.19% 0.43% 0.53% 0.34% 0.48% 1.68%
Becker 383 81.98% 1.83% 13.84% 0.78% 1.04% 0.52% 0.26% 99.22% 0.26% 0.52%
Beltrami 627 73.05% 1.44% 23.60% 0.32% 0.48% 1.12% 0.64% 99.68% 0.16% 0.16%
Benton 450 90.44% 6.44% 1.56% 0.44% 0.22% 0.89% 0.67% 99.56% 0.22% 0.22%
Big Stone 64 98.44% 1.56% 3.13% 100.00%
Blue Earth 971 92.17% 4.94% 0.72% 1.34% 0.21% 0.62% 1.44% 98.46% 0.21% 0.10% 0.51% 0.21% 0.51%
Brown 181 98.34% 1.10% 0.55% 2.21% 100.00%
Carlton 324 90.43% 0.62% 8.02% 0.62% 0.31% 0.62% 100.00%
Carver 365 89.86% 4.11% 1.37% 1.92% 0.55% 2.19% 1.10% 97.26% 0.27% 0.55% 0.55% 0.55% 0.55% 0.27%
Cass 385 86.49% 1.30% 10.65% 0.26% 0.78% 0.52% 0.52% 99.74% 0.26%
Chippewa 150 92.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 0.67% 1.33% 1.33% 100.00%
Chisago 362 93.65% 2.49% 1.93% 1.38% 0.28% 0.28% 1.93% 98.34% 0.28% 0.83% 0.28% 0.28%
Clay 717 87.73% 3.49% 5.02% 2.23% 0.14% 0.98% 0.42% 4.88% 95.82% 0.14% 0.28% 0.14% 0.28% 3.35%
Clearwater 90 77.78% 1.11% 20.00% 1.11% 100.00%
Cook 45 93.33% 2.22% 2.22% 2.22% 100.00%
Cottonwood 165 90.30% 1.82% 1.21% 6.06% 0.61% 1.82% 94.55% 0.61% 4.24% 0.61%
Crow Wing 715 95.80% 1.40% 1.40% 0.28% 0.42% 0.70% 0.42% 99.72% 0.14% 0.14%
Dakota 2,161 81.21% 10.92% 1.16% 3.89% 0.05% 0.83% 1.94% 3.52% 95.60% 0.79% 0.42% 0.69% 0.23% 0.19% 0.65% 0.23% 0.05% 0.42% 0.79%
Dodge 88 92.05% 2.27% 1.14% 2.27% 2.27% 4.55% 97.73% 2.27%
Douglas 308 94.16% 1.95% 2.92% 0.65% 0.32% 100.00%
Faribault 119 91.60% 1.68% 0.84% 5.88% 4.20% 99.16% 0.84%
Fillmore 171 99.42% 0.58% 100.00%
Freeborn 288 89.93% 3.13% 0.69% 1.74% 0.35% 0.35% 3.82% 10.07% 97.22% 2.43% 0.35%
Goodhue 272 90.81% 6.99% 1.47% 0.74% 1.84% 98.90% 0.37% 0.37% 0.37%
Grant 64 96.88% 3.13% 3.13% 100.00%
Hennepin 11,143 52.59% 35.73% 3.13% 6.20% 0.11% 0.52% 1.72% 1.69% 89.81% 0.47% 3.10% 0.61% 0.10% 0.44% 0.57% 3.04% 0.48% 0.31% 1.56%
Houston 228 97.81% 1.32% 0.88% 0.88% 98.25% 0.88% 0.44% 0.44%
Hubbard 299 91.64% 0.33% 6.02% 0.33% 1.00% 0.67% 1.00% 99.33% 0.67%
Isanti 229 93.89% 3.06% 2.18% 0.44% 0.44% 0.87% 99.56% 0.44%
Itasca 1,036 92.76% 0.87% 4.83% 0.19% 0.10% 0.58% 0.68% 0.48% 99.52% 0.19% 0.29%
Jackson 80 96.25% 2.50% 1.25% 97.50% 1.25% 1.25%
Kanabec 209 92.82% 2.87% 2.39% 0.96% 0.96% 1.91% 99.04% 0.48% 0.48%
Kandiyohi 794 94.21% 2.90% 0.63% 0.50% 0.63% 1.13% 8.94% 96.47% 1.76% 1.51% 0.25%

Race - Percent Language - Percent
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Kittson 53 100.00% 100.00%
Koochiching 204 92.65% 0.49% 4.90% 0.49% 1.47% 0.49% 98.53% 0.49% 0.98%
Lac Qui Parle 77 97.40% 1.30% 1.30% 100.00%
Lake 107 87.85% 3.74% 5.61% 0.93% 1.87% 0.93% 100.00%
Lake of the Woods 78 92.31% 1.28% 2.56% 1.28% 2.56% 1.28% 98.72% 1.28%
Le Sueur 242 92.98% 2.89% 1.65% 0.41% 0.41% 0.41% 1.24% 1.24% 99.17% 0.41% 0.41%
Lincoln 51 96.08% 3.92% 100.00%
Lyon 375 88.53% 4.00% 1.87% 3.20% 0.53% 1.87% 2.67% 95.20% 1.07% 3.20% 0.27% 0.27% 0.27%
Mahnomen 40 90.00% 7.50% 2.50% 5.00% 97.50% 2.50%
Marshall 94 96.81% 2.13% 1.06% 8.51% 97.87% 2.13%
Martin 255 95.29% 1.57% 0.39% 0.39% 0.39% 1.96% 2.75% 99.22% 0.39% 0.39%
Mcleod 272 95.22% 2.57% 0.37% 1.10% 0.37% 0.37% 2.21% 98.53% 0.74% 0.37% 0.37%
Meeker 228 96.49% 1.32% 0.44% 0.44% 1.32% 1.32% 98.68% 0.44% 0.44% 0.44%
Mille Lacs 243 94.24% 4.94% 0.41% 0.41% 0.82% 100.00%
Morrison 338 97.93% 0.59% 0.59% 0.59% 0.30% 0.59% 99.41% 0.59%
Mower 534 92.51% 3.37% 0.37% 2.62% 1.12% 3.93% 97.00% 1.31% 0.37% 0.37% 0.94%
Murray 79 94.94% 1.27% 2.53% 1.27% 1.27% 100.00%
Nicollet 310 88.06% 7.10% 0.32% 0.65% 0.32% 3.55% 4.84% 98.39% 0.97% 0.65%
Nobles 265 86.42% 2.26% 0.38% 6.79% 4.15% 6.42% 91.32% 2.64% 0.38% 2.64% 1.51% 1.51%
Norman 74 83.78% 1.35% 12.16% 1.35% 1.35% 5.41% 98.65% 1.35%
Olmsted 1,203 81.88% 10.31% 0.33% 6.32% 0.08% 0.42% 0.67% 2.49% 90.61% 1.00% 0.08% 0.91% 1.83% 1.66% 2.16% 0.17% 1.58%
Otter Tail 676 94.53% 2.07% 1.92% 0.44% 0.15% 0.44% 0.44% 0.89% 98.67% 0.30% 0.44% 0.30% 0.30%
Out-of-State 32 78.13% 15.63% 3.13% 3.13% 96.88% 3.13%
Pennington 261 93.49% 1.15% 3.83% 0.77% 0.77% 2.68% 99.23% 0.38% 0.38%
Pine 364 95.33% 1.92% 1.37% 0.55% 0.27% 0.55% 1.65% 99.18% 0.27% 0.55%
Pipestone 84 89.29% 1.19% 1.19% 3.57% 2.38% 2.38% 5.95% 96.43% 1.19% 1.19% 1.19%
Polk 443 92.55% 2.03% 3.84% 0.45% 1.13% 8.13% 98.65% 0.90% 0.45%
Pope 78 100.00% 1.28% 100.00%
Ramsey 6,957 53.80% 26.91% 1.65% 15.16% 0.03% 0.65% 1.80% 3.71% 83.51% 0.76% 9.53% 0.98% 0.68% 0.13% 0.10% 0.99% 0.24% 0.49% 2.83%
Red Lake 45 88.89% 8.89% 2.22% 6.67% 97.78% 2.22%
Redwood 178 87.08% 2.25% 3.93% 5.06% 1.12% 0.56% 1.69% 96.63% 0.56% 2.25% 0.56%
Renville 146 91.10% 2.74% 1.37% 4.79% 6.85% 96.58% 2.74% 0.68%
Rice 662 88.52% 7.10% 0.30% 2.27% 0.15% 0.60% 1.06% 1.66% 93.05% 0.76% 0.76% 3.63% 1.21% 0.60%
Rock 91 92.31% 3.30% 1.10% 3.30% 3.30% 96.70% 1.10% 1.10% 2.20%
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Roseau 172 93.02% 0.58% 3.49% 2.33% 0.58% 100.00%
Scott 473 82.24% 7.40% 0.42% 6.98% 0.21% 2.75% 1.69% 93.23% 0.42% 0.21% 2.11% 1.48% 0.21% 0.63% 0.85% 0.21% 0.63%
Sherburne 343 93.88% 3.21% 0.87% 0.29% 0.58% 0.58% 0.58% 1.46% 98.54% 0.29% 0.29% 0.29% 0.29% 0.29%
Sibley 76 97.37% 1.32% 1.32% 11.84% 92.11% 6.58% 1.32%
St. Louis 3,029 87.09% 5.35% 5.35% 0.53% 0.96% 0.73% 0.99% 99.24% 0.03% 0.03% 0.03% 0.03% 0.10% 0.53%
Stearns 1,257 88.86% 7.40% 0.95% 0.95% 0.80% 1.03% 1.19% 97.77% 0.40% 0.16% 0.08% 0.32% 1.03% 0.08% 0.16%
Steele 290 86.55% 9.31% 1.38% 2.07% 0.69% 4.48% 93.45% 1.38% 0.34% 4.83%
Stevens 62 95.16% 1.61% 1.61% 1.61% 100.00%
Swift 164 93.90% 0.61% 0.61% 0.61% 4.27% 6.71% 98.17% 1.22% 0.61%
Todd 280 95.00% 2.14% 2.14% 0.36% 0.36% 0.36% 100.00%
Traverse 37 86.49% 2.70% 8.11% 2.70% 5.41% 97.30% 2.70%
Wabasha 145 94.48% 2.07% 2.07% 1.38% 0.69% 100.00%
Wadena 157 95.54% 1.91% 0.64% 0.64% 1.27% 0.64% 98.09% 0.64% 1.27%
Waseca 153 92.16% 5.88% 1.31% 0.65% 3.27% 98.69% 0.65% 0.65%
Washington 1,042 83.01% 7.29% 0.86% 5.95% 0.10% 0.67% 2.11% 1.73% 94.43% 0.29% 2.88% 0.48% 0.29% 0.19% 0.10% 0.38% 1.06%
Watonwan 85 97.65% 1.18% 1.18% 20.00% 91.76% 8.24%
Wilkin 89 97.75% 1.12% 1.12% 2.25% 97.75% 1.12% 1.12%
Winona 626 91.53% 3.83% 0.32% 3.51% 0.16% 0.64% 1.44% 96.81% 0.64% 1.92% 0.32% 0.32%
Wright 713 95.37% 1.54% 0.98% 0.98% 0.14% 0.98% 0.70% 99.30% 0.14% 0.14% 0.14% 0.28%
Yellow Medicine 125 92.00% 1.60% 3.20% 0.80% 2.40% 2.40% 97.60% 1.60% 0.80%

Total 50,225 76.10% 14.62% 2.70% 4.64% 0.07% 0.55% 1.32% 2.29% 93.75% 0.52% 2.23% 0.41% 0.21% 0.23% 0.21% 1.07% 0.16% 0.27% 1.10%

Figures are based upon MMIS Data Warehouse eligibility tables as of October 8, 2012

* Other languages include: Amharic, Arabic, Burmese, Cantonese, French, Karen, Korean, Mandrian, Serbo-Croation, Swahili, 
Tigrinya, Yoruba or language is unknown

Prepared by the Minnesota Department of Human Services, October 2012
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